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FILED in The 
IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF CLEVELAND counrice of the Court Clerk 

STATE OF OKLAHOMA 

STATE OF OKLAHOMA, ex rel., 

MIKE HUNTER, 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF OKLAHOMA, 

Plaintiff, 

VS. 

(1) PURDUE PHARMA L-P.; 
(2) PURDUE PHARMA, INC:; 
(3) THE PURDUE FREDERICK COMPANY; 
(4) TEVA PHARMACEUTICALS USA, INC; 
(5) CEPHALON, INC.; 
(6) JOHNSON & JOHNSON; 
(7) JANSSEN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.; 
(8) ORTHO-McNEIL-JANSSEN 
PHARMACEUTICALS, INC., n/k/a 
JANSSEN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.; 
(9) JANSSEN PHARMACEUTICA, INC., 
n/k/a JANSSEN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.; 

(10) ALLERGAN, PLC, f/k/a ACTAVIS PLC, 
f/k/a ACTAVIS, INC., f/k/a WATSON 
PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.; 
(11) WATSON LABORATORIES, INC.; 
(12) ACTAVIS LLC; and 
(13) ACTAVIS PHARMA, INC., 
f/k/a WATSON PHARMA, INC., 

Defendants. C
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MAR 0 1 2019 

In the office of the 
Court Clerk MARILYN WILLIAMS 

Case No. CJ-2017-816 
The Honorable Thad Balkman 

Submitted to: 
Judge Thad Balkman 

STATE’S COMBINED RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR 

CONTINUANCE AND EMERGENCY MOTION TO STAY EXPERT DEADLINES 

Defendants didn’t listen to Judge Balkman on November 29, 2018 when the Court made it 

very clear that: 

[The trial date] was deliberately set, and it’s going to be kept. And I’ll tell you it 
was deliberately set to influence and to mandate the conduct of the State and the 

defendants to be prepared. And that’s why, even though there’s been removals and 
motions and everything else, one thing’s remained constant, and that’s the trial date 

and it’s going to stay that way.



There is no way—no way—any of these Defendants can face a jury. They know it. Their 

witnesses know it. Their consultants know it. Their attorneys know it. Morality. Facts. Law. 

None of them align with the decades-long sinister conduct of these Defendants. 

So here are their choices: 

1. File bankruptcy (Purdue) 

2. Settle (all 3) 

3. Try to move the trial date (all 3) 

Defendants are right about one thing: The State has been saying since the trial date was set 

that Defendants would do whatever they can—grasp at whatever straws they can find—to avoid 

sitting in an Oklahoma courtroom and answering for their role in causing Oklahoma’s opioid crisis. 

But this? This is desperate. This is so desperate that Defendants tried to have the Court hear their 

motion to stay, before any responsive briefing, at a third-party motion to quash hearing where 

Defendants knew none of the State’s counsel was present. 

The basis of Defendants’ most recent attempt to delay this trial is that the State—under a 

rolling-production schedule—“continue[s] to . . . rell[] out’ document productions. That’s right; 

Defendants complain that the State is producing documents during the fact-discovery window 

and according to the Court-ordered schedule. 

The irony gets worse—much worse. 

Defendants complain that the State produced 165,0000 documents totaling 1.59 million 

pages of documents last week. Since that time, Defendants have produced over 480,000 

documents totaling over 2.88 million pages. That’s 2.88 million pages the State could not review 

when it was preparing to take the 95 depositions it’s taken to date. But do you hear the State 

complaining? No. We’re too busy preparing for trial and actually taking depositions.



It gets even worse. 

Defendants complain that their experts have not had time to review the 1.59 million pages, 

produced prior to their expert disclosures, before filing their expert disclosures. Defendants have 

produced approximately 13.7 million pages since the State filed its expert disclosures. That’s 

13.7 million pages the State’s experts could not consider when they formed their opinions. But do 

you hear the State complaining? No. We’re too busy preparing for trial and actually providing 

expert disclosures. 

Additionally, the accusation that the State’s efforts in collecting and producing documents 

has been less than diligent is just plain wrong. To date, the State has gathered documents from 

nearly 300 different custodians. The State has produced over 328,000 documents, totaling over 

3.2 million pages. The State has produced over 1,000,000,000 lines of data. And the State has 

produced 80,000 documents (nearly another 1 million pages) that the State has gathered from third 

parties. 

Moreover, the insinuation that the State is hiding some sort of smoking gun from 

Defendants is ridiculous. The only party with a smoking gun here is Defendants—and they’ve 

had it trained on Oklahoma for over two decades. The State did not grow opium poppies. The 

State did not process opium into active pharmaceutical ingredients. The State did not manufacture 

opioids. The State did not target veterans. The State did not target legislators. The State did not 

target doctors. The State did not target nurses. The State did not target pharmacists. The State 

did not target attorneys general. The State did not target attorneys. The State did not target the 

media. The State did not get unborn babies—still in their mothers’ wombs—dependent on opioids. 

The Defendants did all that—and it is so, so bad. Meanwhile, the State is left trying to clean up



the mess. Any notion that the State, its employees, or its attorneys, are less than diligent in their 

efforts to address this crisis is offensive. 

Even the relief Defendants seek is ironic. They complain that the time for fact discovery is 

passing them by, but do they ask for more time to complete fact discovery? No. They ask to 

continue “all pretrial dates other than the close of fact discovery.” They don’t actually want more 

time to review the State’s documents and take depositions—and they certainly don’t want the State 

to have more time to review their documents and depose their witnesses. Defendants know all too 

well what happens when their witnesses are forced to sit in the chair and answer for their lies. They 

don’t want to answer for devastation like Oklahoma babies born dependent on opioids and writhing 

in pain during a deposition, and they are terrified of the thought of having to do so in an Oklahoma 

courtroom, live, on-camera, for the world to see. 

Defendants know they can’t hide anymore. Now they’re trying to run. 

But Defendants are not just trying to run here; they are filing motions like this all across 

the country. They know what’s coming. And they know all they can do is delay it—like they 

have tried to do in this case from day one. They wanted to stay discovery for six months while 

they went through the motions of a motion to dismiss. Then, after discovery began, they halted 

discovery with their fraudulent removal, costing everyone another three months. And now, as fact 

discovery is concluding and Defendants realize they are on a collision course with an unwavering 

trial date, they once more seek to delay the inevitable. Again, it’s ironic that the parties who fought 

so hard to prevent and delay discovery are now the ones complaining that discovery is inadequate. 

Meanwhile, the State is busy preparing for trial. 

The final irony in Defendants’ motion is that they filed it together. This week we saw the 

Teva Defendants file a motion seeking to avoid being associated with their partners at Purdue.



They are so afraid of Purdue’s taint that they don’t even want to sit together at the same table at 

trial. They, of course, are more than happy to eat at Purdue’s table—buying drugs from Purdue, 

selling Purdue’s drugs, paying Purdue a royalty in exchange for the ability to sell its drugs. And 

they were more than happy to set the table together—collaborating through the Pain Care Forum 

to expand the market for their narcotics generally. And, now (and throughout this litigation), they 

are more than happy to join together in an attempt to avoid answering for their role in causing 

Oklahoma’s opioid crisis. So, which is it? Are they separate, or are they working together? Of 

course, the State knows the truth: these Defendants have always been working together. They are 

working together right now under a joint defense agreement. And, once the State is done at trial, 

the whole world will see that truth too. 

There is no reason to move the trial date. Defendants’ attempt to do so with this motion is 

frivolous, desperate, and disingenuous—as is their last-minute request to once again delay their 

expert disclosures. This Court has been clear: we are going to trial on May 28, 2019. And, as 

demonstrated here and at every point in this case, the State is going to be there and we’re going to 

be prepared—even if Defendants dump another 50,000,000 pages on us at the close of discovery. 

Defendants’ motions should be denied, and they should be ordered to immediately produce 

their expert disclosures in accordance with this Court’s Orders under penalty of sanction. It’s time 

to go.



DATED: March 1, 2019 

Respectfully submitted, 

Michael Burrage, OBA No. 1350 ~ 

Reggie Whitten, OBA No. 9576 
J. Revell Parish, OBA No. 30205 
WHITTEN BURRAGE 
512 N. Broadway Avenue, Suite 300 
Oklahoma City, OK 73102 
Telephone: (405) 516-7800 

Facsimile: (405) 516-7859 

Emails: mburrage@whittenburragelaw.com 

rwhitten@whittenburragelaw.com 
rparish@whittenburragelaw.com 

Mike Hunter, OBA No. 4503 
ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR 
THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA 

Abby Dillsaver, OBA No. 20675 
GENERAL COUNSEL TO 
THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 

Ethan A. Shaner, OBA No. 30916 
DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL 
313 N.E. 21 Street 
Oklahoma City, OK 73105 
Telephone: (405) 521-3921 
Facsimile: (405) 521-6246 
Emails: abby.dillsaver@oag.ok.gov 

ethan.shaner@oag.ok.gov 

Bradley E. Beckworth, OBA No. 19982 
Jeffrey J. Angelovich, OBA No. 19981 
Lisa Baldwin, OBA No. 32947 
Trey Duck, OBA No. 33347 
Drew Pate, pro hac vice 
Brooke A. Churchman, OBA No. 31946 
Nathan B. Hall, OBA No. 32790 

Ross Leonoudakis, pro hac vice 

Robert Winn Cutler, pro hac vice 

NIX PATTERSON, LLP 
512 N. Broadway Avenue, Suite 200 

Oklahoma City, OK 73102 

Telephone: (405) 516-7800 
Facsimile: (405) 516-7859 

Emails: bbeckworth@nixlaw.com 
jangelovich@nixlaw.com



Ibaldwin@nixlaw.com 
tduck@nixlaw.com 
dpate@nixlaw.com 
bchurchman@nixlaw.com 
nhall@nixlaw.com 

rossl@nixlaw.com 

winncutler@nixlaw.com 

Glenn Coffee, OBA No. 14563 

GLENN COFFEE & ASSOCIATES, PLLC 
915 N. Robinson Ave. 

Oklahoma City, OK 73102 

Telephone: (405) 601-1616 
Email: gcoffee@glenncoffee.com 

Attorneys for Plaintiff



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I certify that a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing was emailed on March 1* 

2019 to: 

Sanford C. Coats 

Joshua D. Burns 

Cullen D. Sweeney 

CROWE & DUNLEVY, P.C. 

Braniff Building 

324 N. Robinson Ave., Ste. 100 

Oklahoma City, OK 73102 

sandy.coats@crowedunlevy.com 

joshua.burns@crowedunlevy.com 
  

  

Robert G. McCampbell 
Nicholas Merkley 

Ashley E. Quinn 

Jeffrey A. Curran 

Leasa M. Steward 

GABLEGOTWALS 
One Leadership Square, 15th Floor 

211 North Robinson 

Oklahoma City, OK 73102-7255 
RMcCampbell@Gablelaw.com 

NMerkley@Gablelaw.com 

aquinn@gablelaw.com 

jcurran@gablelaw.com 

Istewart@gablelaw.com 

Steven A. Reed 

Harvey Bartle IV 

Mark A. Fiore 

Evan K. Jacobs 

Lindsey T. Mills 

MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP 

1701 Market Street 

Philadelphia, PA 19103-2921 

steven.reed@morganlewis.com 

harvey.bartle@morganlewis.com 

mark.fiore@morganlewis.com 

evan.jacobs@morganlewis.com 

lindsey.mills@morganlewis.com 

  

  

  

  

  

Sheila Bimbaum 

Mark S. Cheffo 

Hayden A. Coleman 

Paul A. Lafata 

Benjamin McAnaney 

Eric Snapp 

Jonathan S. Tam 

Lindsay N. Zanello 

Bert L. Wolff 

Marina L. Schwartz 

Mara C. Cusker Gonzalez 

DECHERT, LLP 

Three Byant Park 
1095 Avenue of Americas 

New York, NY 10036-6797 

sheila. bimbaum@dechert.com 

mark.cheffo@dechert.com 

hayden.coleman@dechert.com 

paul.lafata@dechert.com 

jonathan.tam@dechert.com 

lindsay.zanello@dechert.com 

bert.wolff@dechert.com 

Erik.snapp@dechert.com 

Benjamin.mcananey@dechert.com 

marina.schwarz(@dechert.com 

maracusker.gonzalez@dechert.com 

  

  

  

Jae Hong Lee 

DECHERT, LLP 

One Bush Street, 16" Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94104 

jae.lee@dechert.com 

Rachel M. Rosenberg 

Chelsea M. Nichols 

Cory A. Ward 

Meghan R. Kelly 

DECHERT LLP 

Cira Centre, 2929 Arch Street 

Philadelphia, PA 19104 
Rachel.rosenberg@dechert.com 

Chelsea.nichols@dechert.com 

Corey.ward@dechert.com 

Meghan. kelly@dechert.com 

  

  

 



Brian M. Ercole 

Melissa M. Coates 

Martha A. Leibell 

MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP 

200 S. Biscayne Blvd., Suite 5300 
Miami, FL 33131 
brian.ercole@morganlewis.com 

melissa.coates@morganlewis.com 

martha. leibell@morganlewis.com 

  

Nancy Patterson 

MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP 

1000 Louisiana Street, Suite 4000 

Houston, TX 77002 

Nancy.patterson@morganlewis.com 

Robert 8. Hoff 

Wiggin & Dana, LLP 

265 Church Street 

New Haven, CT 06510 

rhoff@wiggin.com 

Stephen D. Brody 

David Roberts 

Jessica L. Waddle 

O’MELVENY & MYERS LLP 
1625 Eye Street NW 

Washington, DC 20006 

sbrody@omm.com 

droberts2@omm.com 

jwaddle@omm.com 

Daniel J. Franklin 

Ross Galin 

Desirae Krislie Cubero Tongco 
O’MELVENY & MYERS LLP 

7 Time Square 

New York, NY 10036 

Telephone: (212) 326-2000 
dfranklin@omm.com 

rgalin@omm,.com 

dtongco@omm.com 

William W. Oxley 
DECHERT LLP 

US Bank Tower 

633 West 5th Street 

Suite 4900 

Los Angeles, CA 90071 

William.oxley@dechert.com 

Benjamin H. Odom 
John H. Sparks 

Michael Ridgeway 
David L. Kinney 

ODOM, SPARKS & JONES PLLC 
HiPoint Office Building 
2500 McGee Drive Ste. 140 

Oklahoma City, OK 73072 

odomb@odomsparks.com 

sparksj@odomsparks.com 

ridgewaym(@odomsparks.com 

kinneyd@odomsparks.com   

Larry D. Ottaway 

Amy Sherry Fischer 
Andrew M. Bowman 

Steven J. Johnson 

Jordyn L. Cartmell 

FOLIART, HUFF, OTTAWAY & 

BOTTOM 
201 Robert S. Kerr Ave, 12" Floor 
Oklahoma City, OK 73102 

larryottaway@oklahomacounsel.com 

amyfischer@oklahomacounsel.com 

andrewbowman@oklahomacounsel.com 

stevenjohnson@oklahomacounsel.com 

jordyncartmell@oklahomacounsel.com 
  

Amy Riley Lucas 

Lauren S. Rakow 
O”’MELVENY & MYERS LLP 

1999 Avenue of the Stars, 8th Floor 

Los Angeles, California 90067 
alucas@omm.com 

lrakow@omm.com 

Britta Erin Stanton 

John D. Volney 

John Thomas Cox III 

Eric Wolf Pinker 

Jared D. Eisenburg 

Jervonne D. Newsome 

Patrick B. Disbennett



Jeffrey Allen Barker 

O’MELVENY & MYERS, LLP 
610 Newport Center Drive 
Newport Beach, CA 92660 

Tel: 949-823-6900 
Fax: 949-823-6994 
jbarker@omm.com 

Elizabeth Y. Ryan 
Andrea M. Evans Brown 

Samuel B. Hardy IV 
Ruben A. Garcia 

LYNN PINKER COX & HURST LLP 

2100 Ross Avenue, Suite 2700 

Dallas, TX 75201 

bstanton@lynnllp.com 

jvolney@lynnllp.com 

tcox@lynnllp.com 

epinker@lynnlilp.com 

jeisenberg@|lynnllp.com 

jnewsome@lynnllp.com 

pdisbennett@lynnllp.com 

eryan@lynnllp.com 

sbrown@lynnilp.com 

rgarcia@lynnllp.com 

Wuehanl (Pures 
Michael Burrage


